| 11-07-2000  | ATTORNEY DOCKET NO:8328.001   |
|---|---|
|   | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office   |
| To the Honorable Commissione 101507005  | e attached original documents or copy thereof.  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):   | Name and address of receiving party(ies):   |
| (a) Taurus Tetraconcepts, Inc.  | Name: .Charles T. Groswith III  |
| (b) (b) (a) Faulus Fetracoricepts, Inc.   | Street Address: 1040 Grant Road, PMB 155-324  |
| (c)   | City: Mountain View State: CA Zip: 94040  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  | Country: U.S.A.   |
| Yes No  |   |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance:  | Name and address of receiving party(ies):   |
| Assignment Merger   | Name:   |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   | Street Address:   |
|   | City: State: Zip:   |
| Other   | Country:  |
| Execution Date: October 12, 2000  |   |
| <ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application</li> </ol> | the execution date of the application is:   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) -  | B. Patent No.(s) 4,730,972; 4,874,186; 4,887,925; 4,973,085;  |
| Title:  | 5,080,398; 5,102,167 and 5,143,502  |
|   | Design Patent No.(s) 311,418; 311,756; and 311,930  |
|   |   |
| Additional number   | rs attached?  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>Ten</u>   |
| Name: David W. Heid   |   |
| Internal Address: SKJERVEN, MORRILL, MacPHERSON,  |   |
| FRANKLIN & FRIEL LLP  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$400.00</u>   |
| Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700   | Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account 19-2386   |
| City SAN JOSE State CA ZIP 95110  | Charge Deposit Account 19-2386 for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account 19-2386 any amounts overpaid |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |   |
|   |   |
| 8. Statement and signature.   |   |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.   | on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy   |
|   | $\langle \Omega \circ O \rangle = \langle \Omega \rangle = \langle \Omega \rangle$  |
| David W. Heid 25,875  Name of Person Signing  | Signature Ut 18, 2000 Date  |
|   | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3   |

685160 v1

11/07/2000 DNGUYEN 00000110 192386 4730972

01 FC:581

400.00 CH

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, TAURUS TETRACONCEPTS, INC., of 1040 Grant Road, PMB 155-324, Mountain View, California 94040 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), owns the following United States Letters Patents:

| U.S. Patent No. 4,730,972 | U.S. Design Patent No. 311,418 |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------|
| U.S. Patent No. 4,874,186 | U.S. Design Patent No. 311,756 |
| U.S. Patent No. 4,887,925 | U.S. Design Patent No. 311,930 |
| U.S. Patent No. 4,973,085 |                                |
| U.S. Patent No. 5,080,398 |                                |
| U.S. Patent No. 5,102,167 |                                |
| U.S. Patent No. 5,143,502 |                                |

WHEREAS, CHARLES T. GROSWITH III, of 1040 Grant Road, PMB 155-324, Mountain View, California 94040 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in, to and under the inventions described in the above-identified Letters Patents, and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified Letters Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee, and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, the full and exclusive rights in, to and under the inventions described in the above-identified Letters Patents in the United States and every foreign country, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified Letters Patents and to all reexaminations, reissues, divisionals, extensions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the above-identified Letters Patents, and the patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor conveys to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the Paris Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that Assignor will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention,

682883 v1 1

PATENT REEL: 011204 FRAME: 0139 and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the successors, assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused an officer of the corporation to hereunder set his hand on the date shown below.

TAURUS TETRACONCEPTS, INC.

Date: October 12, 2000

Charles T. Groswith

President

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA     |   |    |
|-------------------------|---|----|
|                         | ) | SS |
| COUNTY OF SIMHIC CLARED | ) |    |

On <u>M. Carchae</u>, before me, <u>Novofagl. (com</u>, personally appeared throws I Great the personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Dorothy L. Levin Comm. #1116443
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY Comm. Exp. Nov. 11, 2000

**RECORDED: 10/23/2000** 

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

2